preparation of the financial statements at December 31, 2017, with the consequent reclassifications

and adjustments of the amounts in the financial statements. The company, as permitted by IFRS 9

at the time of transition, adopted the option to not adjust the 2017 figures presented for

comparative purposes.

For a correct and complete presentation of period results and to ensure their comparability with

preceding periods, and as considered much more representative of and consistent with TIP’s

activities, the first nine months 2018 pro-forma income statement applying the same accounting

standards for financial assets and liabilities in place at December 31, 2017 (IAS 39) is presented

below.

The Directors’ Report comments upon the pro-forma figures, while the Explanatory Notes provide

disclosure upon the figures calculated as per IFRS 9.

Consolidated income statement

IFRS 9

30/09/2018

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

realised

Reclassification to

income statement

of adjustments to

financial assets

Reversal of

convertible fair

value adjustments PRO FORMA

30/09/2018 30/09/2017

(in Euro)

Total revenues 3,871,917 3,871,917 5,497,388

Purchases, service and other costs   (2,296,186) (2,296,186) (1,556,990)

Personnel expenses   (18,034,331) (18,034,331) (12,002,530)

Amortisation, depreciation & write-downs   (43,987) (43,987) (53,755)

Operating profit/(loss)   (16,502,587) 0 0 0 (16,502,587) (8,115,887)

Financial income   16,571,733 96,707,970 77,788 113,357,491 40,669,783

Financial charges   (5,588,073) (5,588,073) (4,805,695)

Profit before adjustments to

investments   (5,518,927) 96,707,970 0 77,788 91,266,831 27,748,201

Share of profit/(loss) of associates

measured under the equity method   11,721,416 11,721,416 28,083,424

Adjustments to financial assets   0 (7,312,229) (7,312,229) 0

Profit before taxes   6,202,489 96,707,970 (7,312,229) 77,788 95,676,018 55,831,625

Current and deferred taxes   1,055,925 (1,170,190) (5,620) (119,885) 440,524

Profit of the period   7,258,414 95,537,780 (7,312,229) 72,168 95,556,133 56,272,149

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the shareholders of the parent 4,741,710 70,757,227 55,930,590

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the minority interest 2,516,704 24,798,906 341,559

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 5

The capital gain generated by the Roche Bobois deal and the capital gains on other divestments

have substantially contributed to achieving this result.

Roche Bobois S.A., previously Furn Invest S.a.s., held 38.34% through the subsidiary TXR, within

the listing process, has in fact made available the IFRS accounting data necessary to apply the equity

[…]

The most significant effect of the adoption of IFRS 9 relating to this category of financial assets is,

as already described, on the income statement following the non-recognition through profit or loss

of the gains/losses realised on sale.

The adoption of IFRS 9 from January 1, 2018 resulted in the non-inclusion in financial income in

the nine months 2018 income statement of Euro 96,707,970 relating to the non-reversal of the

gains/losses in the accumulated reserve until their realisation. The fair value changes matured in

the period were recorded under “Increases/decreases in investments measured at FVOCI” of other

comprehensive income without reversal through profit or loss, with counter-entry to the FVOCI

reserves; at the time of sale, the cumulative gain was reversed from the FVOCI reserve directly to

other equity reserves.

In addition, the IFRS 9 income statement does not include an adjustment to the value of

investments of Euro 7,312,229 which, as an impairment, would have been recognised to the income

statement as per IAS 39. This adjustment was however classified to other fair value changes

recognised to the FVOCI reserve.

(in Euro)

December 31, 2017

January 1, 2018
IFRS 9

Changes Note

Tax payables 331,362 336,982 5,620
Other liabilities 13,816,718 13,816,718 0

Total current liabilities 53,571,576 53,577,196 5,620

Total liabilities 183,259,326 183,264,946 5,620

Total equity and liabilities 830,750,920 830,774,340 23,420

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 17

2.2. Associated companies measured under the equity method

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in direct effects on the accounting of the investments in

associated companies measured under the equity method as per IAS 28. However, the application

of IFRS 9 had effects on the preparation of the financial statements of associated companies utilised

for the preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial report at September 30, 2018. In

particular investee companies of the associated companies are reclassified from AFS financial assets